from the Editoes desk

WHITHER PUBLIC HEALTH?

Recently, the Australasian Faculty of
Public Health Medicine (AFPHM)
was asked: “How do we know we’ve
made a difference?” Most responses
would include the 10 great public
health achievements of the 20th
century identified by the US Centers
for Disease Control — vaccination,
safer and healthier foods, healthier
mothers and babies, family planning,
fluoridation of drinking water, control
of infectious diseases, motor vehicle
safety, safer work places, declining
deaths from coronary heart disease
and stroke, and recognising tobacco
as a health hazard. These are
prodigious, so why the current soul
searching? Does public health have an
identity crisis? It would seem so!

The AFPHM and others have now
called “for a clear vision for public
health”. Further, Richard Horton,
editor of The Lancet, has written that
“public health has not only lost its
direction but also its passion...

[and] ... needs to reignite its social
flame”.

Such collective soul searching
usually reflects the uncertainty that
accompanies change (indeed, the
emphasis in public health is shifting to
health inequalities and population
health, to socioeconomic equity and
ecological sustainability, and from
advocacy to activism in policy and
politics). But could the increasingly
tenuous relationship between public
health and medicine be another factor?

Since early in the 20th century,
public health has progressively
separated itself from mainstream
medicine. This trend has limited its
intellectual base as well as its exposure
to criticism and questions of
relevance. The marginalisation of
public health has been acknowledged
by a recent AFPHM call “to explore
and develop relationships with clinical
medicine”.

Whither public health in the new
century is more than an academic
question.

Martin B Van Der Weyden
MJA

Vol 178 3 March 2003

LETTERS

Lymphoedema in breast cancer patients
Graeme N Brodie

Human fasciolosis acquired in an Australian urban setting
Andrew ] Hughes, Terry W Spithill, Rebecca E Smith,
Craig S Boutlis, Paul D R Johnson

Community-acquired MRSA bacteraemia: four additional
cases including one associated with severe pneumonia
Graeme R Nimmo, E Geoffrey Playford

Ventricular tachycardia following ingestion of
a commonly used antihistamine
Philip T Sager, Enrico P Veltri
Dennis L. Kuchar, Bruce D Walker, Charles W Thorburn

Indigenous health: chronically inadequate responses
to damning statistics
Paul Bauert, Elizabeth McMaugh, Carmel Martin, Janet Smylie

Inhaled steroids — too much of a good thing?

Dianne P Goeman, Susan M Sawyer, Michael ] Abramson,
Kay Stewart, Francis C K Thien, Rosalie A Aroni, Jo A Douglass

Attention-deficit hyperactivity disorder: divergent perspectives

Alison Poulton
George Halasz, Alasdair L A Vance

Doctor shoppers’ rights: privacy or lunacy?
Max Kamien

BOOK REVIEWS

Counseling the Alzheimer’s caregiver:
a resource for health care professionals
reviewed by David G Bruce

Clinical sports medicine (2nd edition)
reviewed by Fohn W Orchard

IN THIS ISSUE . . .
IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

But you can find it online:

* Current and past Journal issues
(including searchable archives)

* Instructions for authors
* eMJA Online Trader classifieds
* eMJA JobSearch powered by Seek

* eMJA Bookroom reviews and books

www.mja.com.au

s

244

244

245

245
246

246

247

247
247

248

237

237

195
243

193





