

## WHITHER PUBLIC HEALTH?

Recently, the Australasian Faculty of Public Health Medicine (AFPHM) was asked: "How do we know we've made a difference?" Most responses would include the 10 great public health achievements of the 20th century identified by the US Centers for Disease Control — vaccination, safer and healthier foods, healthier mothers and babies, family planning, fluoridation of drinking water, control of infectious diseases, motor vehicle safety, safer work places, declining deaths from coronary heart disease and stroke, and recognising tobacco as a health hazard. These are prodigious, so why the current soul searching? Does public health have an identity crisis? It would seem so!

The AFPHM and others have now called "for a clear vision for public health". Further, Richard Horton, editor of *The Lancet*, has written that "public health has not only lost its direction but also its passion... [and]... needs to reignite its social flame".

Such collective soul searching usually reflects the uncertainty that accompanies change (indeed, the emphasis in public health is shifting to health inequalities and population health, to socioeconomic equity and ecological sustainability, and from advocacy to activism in policy and politics). But could the increasingly tenuous relationship between public health and medicine be another factor?

Since early in the 20th century, public health has progressively separated itself from mainstream medicine. This trend has limited its intellectual base as well as its exposure to criticism and questions of relevance. The marginalisation of public health has been acknowledged by a recent AFPHM call "to explore and develop relationships with clinical medicine".

Whither public health in the new century is more than an academic question.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

## LETTERS

Lymphoedema in breast cancer patients Graeme N Brodie  Human fasciolosis acquired in an Australian urban setting Andrew J Hughes, Terry W Spithill, Rebecca E Smith, Craig S Boutlis, Paul D R Johnson  Community-acquired MRSA bacteraemia: four additional cases including one associated with severe pneumonia Graeme R Nimmo, E Geoffrey Playford  Ventricular tachycardia following ingestion of a commonly used antihistamine	244 244 245		
		Philip T Sager, Enrico P Veltri Dennis L Kuchar, Bruce D Walker, Charles W Thorburn	245 246
		Indigenous health: chronically inadequate responses to damning statistics	246
		Paul Bauert, Elizabeth McMaugh, Carmel Martin, Janet Smylie	246
		Inhaled steroids — too much of a good thing?  Dianne P Goeman, Susan M Sawyer, Michael J Abramson, Kay Stewart, Francis C K Thien, Rosalie A Aroni, Jo A Douglass  Attention-deficit hyperactivity disorder: divergent perspectives	247
Alison Poulton George Halasz, Alasdair L A Vance	247 247		
Doctor shoppers' rights: privacy or lunacy?  Max Kamien	248		
wax Kamien	240		
BOOK REVIEWS			
Counseling the Alzheimer's caregiver: a resource for health care professionals			
reviewed by David G Bruce	237		
Clinical sports medicine (2nd edition) reviewed by John W Orchard	237		
IN THIS ISSUE	195		
IN OTHER JOURNALS	243		

## You can't keep it all in your head

## But you can find it online:

- Current and past Journal issues (including searchable archives)
- Instructions for authors
- eMJA Online Trader classifieds
- eMJA JobSearch powered by Seek
- eMJA Bookroom reviews and books

www.mja.com.au



**MJA** Vol 178 3 March 2003